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Mr. Sanford Schroll

American Scrap Tire Recyclers, Inc.
2730 Walter Main Road

Geneva, Ohio 44041

Perfect Mulch

Division of American Scrap Tire Recyclers, Inc.
2730 Walter Main Road

Geneva, Ohio 44041

Dear Mr. Schroil:

On April 10, 2009, Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) conducted inspections of
the American Scrap Tire Recovery, Inc. (ASTRI) facility at 2730 Walter Main Road, Geneva, in
Ashtabula County. |, representing Ohio EPA Division of Solid and Infectious Waste
Management (DSIWM), conducted the inspection. Sandy Schroll was present for the facility.
The purpose of the inspection was to determine compliance with court orders and Ohio’s scrap
tire laws and regulations.

The following violations were observed at ASTRI:

1. COURT ORDER VIOLATIONS
Agreed Judgment Entries, dated July 22, 2002, states that the defendants [ASTRI] must

cease to accept tires.

Upon inspection of the property, ASTRI had a trailer on site that was % full of scrap tires.
Ohio EPA was denied access to inspect the building or the other two trailers on site.
Sandy Schroll admitted that he collects the tires in a delivery truck and then transfers the
tires to a [40 yard] trailer for transportation to Alleghany Tire Chipping at 175 Crestview
Drive, Transfer, PA 16154. He provided copies of his shipping papers on May 11, 2008,
and he stated that he is maintaining records of all scrap tire shipments. However, the
owners of ASTRI are in violation of the July 22, 2002 Agreed Judgment Entry, due to
failure to cease acceptance of tires. The owners of ASTRI must immediately remove the
scrap tires placed on the property, properly transport and dispose of the scrap tires, and
cease acceptance of scrap tires without Ohio EPA approval.
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2.

ILLEGAL TRANSFER OF SCRAP TIRES

OAC Rule 3745-27-54(A)(1) states, in part, "“Any person transporting scrap tires in Qhio
shall comply with the registration requirements of this rule, with the standards for
transportation of scrap tires in rule 3745-27-56 of the Administrative Code, and with the
use of shipping papers in rule 3745-27-57 of the Administrative Code...”

OAC Rule 3745-27-54(B) states, in part “An application for an annual registration
certificate as required by section 3734.83 of the Revised Code, shall be submitted to and
approved by the director, before the transportation of scrap tires is begun.”

Upon inspection of the property, ASTRI had one trailer on site that was % full of scrap
tires. Ohio EPA was denied access to inspect the building or the other two trailers on
site. Sandy Schroll admitted that he collects the tires in a delivery truck and then
transfers the tires to a [40 yard] trailer for transportation to Alleghany Tire Chipping at 175
Crestview Drive, Transfer, PA 16154. He provided copies of his shipping papers on May
11, 2009, and he stated that he is maintaining records of all scrap tire shipments.
However, the owners of ASTRI are in violation of OAC Rule 3745-27-45 for transportation
of scrap tires without an Ohio EPA scrap tire registration. Therefore, the owners of
ASTRI must cease illegally collecting and transportation of scrap tires.

Please correct the above violations immediately and notify me in writing within 30 days of receipt
of this letter as to the corrective actions that were taken.

Nothing in this letter shall be construed to authorize any waiver from the requirements of any
applicable state or federal laws or regulations. This letter shall not be interpreted to release the
owner or operator from responsibility under Chapters 3704, 3714, 3734, or 6111 of the Ohio
Revised Code on under the Federal Clean Water or Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Acts for remedying conditions resulting from any release of
contaminants to the environment.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (330) 963-1268.

Sincerely,

% L e
Colum McKenna

Environmental Specialist
Division of Solid and Infectious Waste Management

CM:cl

cc.

Ron Fodo, DERR-NEDO  Raymond Saporito, Ashtabula County Health Department
Harry Smail, DSIWM-CO  File: [Kurko/Tire/ASTRI/COR/04]
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